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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

FUSIBLES BASSE TENSION -

Partie 2: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles
destinés a étre utilisés par des personnes habilitées
(fusibles pour usages essentiellement industriels) —

Exemples de systémes de fusibles normalisés A a |

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEI A pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes internationales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des
Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études,
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent également aux
travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEIl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable de
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEIl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEIl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEl peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEIl 60269-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 32B: Coupe-circuit a
fusibles a basse tension, du comité d’études 32 de la CEIl: Coupe-circuit a fusibles.

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition parue en 1986, '’Amendement 1
(1995) et 'Amendement 2 (2001) , ainsi que la CEI 60269-2-1 (2004) et constitue une révision
mineure.

La restructuration générale de la série CEl 60269 a conduit a la création de cette nouvelle
édition.

La présente partie doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEI 60269-1:2006, Partie 1:
Exigences générales.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LOW-VOLTAGE FUSES -

Part 2: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by authorized
persons (fuses mainly for industrial application) —
Examples of standardized systems of fuses A to |

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 60269-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 32B: Low-voltage fuses,
of IEC technical committee 32: Fuses.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 1986, Amendment 1
(1995) and Amendment 2 (2001) as well as IEC 60269-2-1 (2004) and constitutes a minor
revision.

The general re-organization of the IEC 60269 series has led to the creation of this new
edition.

This part is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60269-1:2006, Part 1: General requirements.
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Cette Partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles ou paragraphes correspondant de la Partie 1.

Lorsqu’aucune modification n’est nécessaire, la Partie 2 indique que l'article ou le paragraphe
approprié est applicable.

Les tableaux et les figures qui sont complémentaires a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a
partir de 101.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
32B/487/FDIS 32B/493/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

La CEI 60269, sous le titre général Fusibles basse tension, est composée des parties

suivantes:

Partie 1:

Partie 2:

Partie 3:

Partie 4:

Partie 5:

Exigences générales

NOTE Cette partie inclut la CEl 60269-1 (troisieme édition, 1998) et des parties de la CEl 60269-2
(deuxiéme édition, 1986) et de la CEl 60269-3 (deuxieme édition, 1987).

Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles destinés a étre utilisés par des
personnes habilitées (fusibles pour usages essentiellement industriels) — Exemples
de systemes de fusibles normalisés A a |

NOTE Cette partie inclut des parties de la CEl 60269-2 (deuxiéme édition, 1986) et la totalité de la
CEIl 60269-2-1 (quatriéme édition, 2004).

Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles destinés a étre utilisés par des
personnes non qualifiées (fusibles pour usages essentiellement domestiques et
analogues) Exemples de systémes de fusibles normalisés Aa F

NOTE Cette partie inclut des parties de la CEl 60269-3 (deuxiéme édition, 1987) et la totalité de la
CEI 60269-3-1 (deuxieme édition, 2004).

Exigences supplémentaires concernant les éléments de remplacement utilisés
pour la protection des semiconducteurs

NOTE Cette partie inclut la CEI 60269-4 (troisieme édition, 1986) et la CEIl 60269-4-1 (premiére
édition, 2002).

Lignes directrices pour I'application des fusibles basse tension
NOTE Actuellement CEI/TR 61818 (2003).

Par commodité, lorsqu'une partie de cette publlication est reprise d'une autre publication, une
remarque a été insérée dans le texte a cet effet.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.
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This Part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses or subclauses of Part 1.

Where no change is necessary, this Part 2 indicates that the relevant clause or subclause
applies.

Tables and figures which are additional to those in Part 1 are numbered starting from 101.

The text of this standard is based on following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
32B/487/FDIS 32B/493/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on voting
indicated in the above table.

IEC 60269 consists of the following parts, under the general title Low-voltage fuses:

Part 1: General requirements

NOTE This part includes IEC 60269-1 (third edition, 1998) and parts of IEC 60269-2 (second edition,
1986) and IEC 60269-3 (second edition, 1987).

Part 2: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by authorized persons (fuses mainly
for industrial application) — Examples of standardized systems of fuses A to |

NOTE This part includes parts of IEC 60269-2 (second edition, 1986) and all of IEC 60269-2-1 (fourth
edition, 2004).

Part 3: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by unskilled persons (fuses mainly for
household or similar application) — Examples of standardized systems of fuses Ato F

NOTE This part includes parts of IEC 60269-3 (second edition, 1987) and all of IEC 60269-3-1 (second
edition, 2004).

Part 4: Supplementary requirements for fuse-links for the protection of semiconductor
devices
NOTE This part includes IEC 60269-4 (third edition, 1986) and IEC 60269-4-1 (first edition, 2002).

Part 5: Guidance for the application of low-voltage fuses
NOTE Currently IEC/TR 61818 (2003).

For reasons of convenience, when a part of this publication has come from other publications,
a remark to this effect has been inserted in the text.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Une réorganisation des différentes parties de la série CEl 60269 a été effectuée afin d’en
simplifier I'utilisation, notamment par les laboratoires d’essai testant les fusibles.

La CEI 60269-1, la CEI 60269-2, la CEIl 60269-2-1, la CEI 60269-3 et la CEl 60269-3-1 ont été
intégrées soit dans la nouvelle partie 1, soit dans les nouvelles parties 2 et 3, selon les sujets
considérés, de fagcon que les articles traitant exclusivement des « fusibles pour personnes
autorisées » soient séparés des articles traitant des « fusibles pour personnes non habilitées».

La CEI 60269-4 et la CEl 60296-4-1 ont, quant a elles, été intégrées dans la nouvelle partie 4
consacrée aux e€léments de remplacement utilisés pour la protection des semiconducteurs.
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INTRODUCTION

A reorganization of the different parts of the IEC 60269 series has been carried out, in order
to simplify its use, especially by the laboratories which test the fuses.

IEC 60269-1, IEC 60269-2, IEC 60269-3 and IEC 60269-3-1 have been integrated into either
the new part 1 or the new parts 2 or 3, according to the subjects considered, so that the
clauses which deal exclusively with “fuses for authorized persons” are separated from the
clauses dealing with “fuses for unauthorized persons”.

As far as IEC 60269-4 and IEC 60269-4-1 are concerned, they have been integrated into the
new part 4 which deals with the fuse-links used for semiconductor protection.
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Partie 2: Exigences supplémentaires pour les fusibles
destinés a étre utilisés par des personnes habilitées
(fusibles pour usages essentiellement industriels) —

Exemples de systémes de fusibles normalisés A a |

1 Domaine d’application général

Les fusibles destinés a étre utilisés par des personnes habilitées sont généralement congus
pour usage dans des installations ou les éléments de remplacement ne sont accessibles qu’a
des personnes habilitées, et ne peuvent étre remplacés que par elles.

Sauf indication contraire dans cette norme, les fusibles destinés a étre utilisés par des
personnes habilitées et correspondant aux systémes de fusibles suivant satisfont également
aux exigences des paragraphes de la CEI 60269-1.

La présente norme est divisée en systémes de fusibles traitant chacun d’'un exemple
spécifique de fusibles normalisés destinés a étre utilisés par des personnes habilitées:

Systéme de fusibles A: Fusibles avec éléments de remplacement a couteaux (systéme de
fusibles NH)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section | de la CEIl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles B: Fusibles avec éléments de remplacement a couteaux avec percuteur
(systéme de fusibles NH)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section IA de la CEl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles C: Réglettes a fusible (systéme de fusibles NH)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section IB de la CEl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles D: Socles pour montage sur jeu de barres (systéme de fusibles NH)
Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section IC de la CEIl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles E: Fusibles avec éléments de remplacement a platines (systéme de
fusibles a platines BS)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section Il de la CEl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles F: Fusibles avec éléments de remplacement a capsules cylindriques
(systéme de fusibles cylindriques NF)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section Ill de la CEl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles G: Fusibles avec éléments de remplacement a couteaux déportés
(systéme de fusibles a pattes d'attache BS)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section IV de la CEl 60269-2-1

Systéme de fusibles H: Fusibles dont les éléments de remplacement ont des caractéristiques
«gD» et «gN» (types de fusibles temporisés ou non temporisés de
classe J et de classe L)

Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section V de la CEl 60269-2-1
Systéme de fusibles I:  Eléments de remplacement gU a contacts de serrage a encoche
Remarque: précédemment ce systeme était décrit dans la Section VI de la CEl 60269-2-1

NOTE Les systéemes de fusibles suivants sont normalisés en ce qui concerne les aspects de sécurité. Les
Comités Nationaux peuvent choisir, parmi les exemples de fusibles normalisés, un ou plusieurs systémes pour
leurs normes nationales.
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LOW-VOLTAGE FUSES -

Part 2: Supplementary requirements for fuses for use by authorized
persons (fuses mainly for industrial application) —
Examples of standardized systems of fuses A to |

1 General scope

Fuses for use by authorized persons are generally designed to be used in installations where the
fuse-links are accessible to, and may be replaced by, authorized persons only.

Fuses for use by authorized persons according to the following fuse systems also comply with the
requirements of the subclauses of IEC 60269-1, unless otherwise defined in this standard.

This standard is divided into fuse systems, each dealing with a specific example of standardized
fuses for use by authorized persons:

Fuse system A: Fuses with fuse-links with blade contacts (NH fuse system)

Remark: previously this system was described in Section | of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system B: Fuses with striker fuse-links with blade contacts (NH fuse system)
Remark: previously this system was described in Section IA of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system C: Fuse-rails (NH fuse system)

Remark: previously this system was described in Section IB of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system D: Fuse-bases for busbar mounting (NH fuse system)

Remark: previously this system was described in Section IC of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system E: Fuses with fuse-links for bolted connections (BS bolted fuse system)
Remark: previously this system was described in Section Il of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system F: Fuses with fuse-links having cylindrical contact caps (NF cylindrical fuse
system)

Remark: previously this system was described in Section Il of IEC 60269-2-1
Fuse system G:  Fuses with fuse-links with offset blade contacts (BS clip-in fuse system)
Remark: previously this system was described in Section IV of IEC 60269-2-1

Fuse system H: Fuses with fuse-links having "gD" and "gN" characteristic (Class J and
class L time delay and non time delay fuse types)

Remark: previously this system was described in Section V of IEC 60269-2-1
Fuse system I: gU fuse-links with wedge tightening contacts
Remark: previously this system was described in Section VI of IEC 60269-2-1

NOTE The following fuse systems are standardized systems in respect to their safety aspects. The National
Committees may select from the examples of standardized fuses one or more systems for their own standards.
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2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références non
datées, la derniere édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60060-1: Techniques des essais a haute tension — Premiére partie: Définitions et
prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

CEIl 60112: Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenus au cheminement
des matériaux isolants solides

CEI 60269-1: Fusibles basse tension — Premiére partie: Exigences générales

CEI 60664-1: Coordination de Iisolement des matériels dans les systemes (réseaux) a basse
tension — Partie 1: Principes, prescriptions et essais

CEI 60999 (toutes les parties): Dispositifs de connexion — Conducteurs électriques en cuivre —
Prescriptions de sécurité pour organes de serrage a vis et sans vis

ISO 6988: Revétements métalliques et autres revétements non organiques — Essai antioxyde
de soufre avec condensation générale de I'’humidité
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2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60060-1: High-voltage test techniques — Part 1: General definitions and test requirements

IEC 60112: Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking indices of
solid insulating materials

IEC 60269-1: Low-voltage fuses — Part 1: General requirements

IEC 60664-1: Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems — Part 1:
Principles, requirements and tests

IEC 60999 (all parts): Connecting devices — Electrical copper conductors — Safety
requirements for screw-type and screwless-type clamping units

ISO 6988: Metallic and other non organic coatings — Sulfur dioxide test with general
condensation of moisture





